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1. Introduction
This CR intends to align with SA2 requirement.

2. Reason for Change
TS 23.502 defines that the UE provides either "MA PDU Request" or "MA PDU Network-Upgrade Allowed" indication, when an ATSSS capable UE has transferred a PDN connection from S1 mode to N1 mode supporting N26 interface as follows.
(in subclause 4.22.6.3)
2.
If the UE requests MA PDU session, or if no policy in the UE (e.g. no URSP rule) and no local restrictions mandate a single access for the PDU Session, the UE requests PDU Session Modification over 3GPP access as described in clause 4.22.8 with following modifications:

-
In step 1a, the UE provides an "MA PDU Request" indication in UL NAS Transport message, or, if no policy in the UE (e.g. no URSP rule) and no local restrictions mandate a single access for the PDU Session, the UE provides an "MA PDU Network-Upgrade Allowed" indication in UL NAS Transport message. The UE provides an ATSSS Capability (e.g. an "MPTCP Capability" and/or an "ATSSS-LL Capability"), as defined in TS 23.501 [2], clause 5.32.2 (Multi Access PDU Sessions) in PDU Session Modification Request message.
Based on this requirement, we propose to update the UE behavior regarding the case the UE provide the "MA PDU Request" indication in subclause 4.6 and  5.2.5 of TS 24.193.
4. Proposal

It is proposed to agree the following changes to 3GPP TS 24.193 v0.4.0.
* * * First Change * * * *

4.6
EPS interworking

In this release of specification, the MA PDU session is established in 5GS. A 5G-RG can connect to both 5GCN and EPC as specified in clause 4.12 of 3GPP TS 23.316 [4].

In the network supporting N26 interface:

a)
if the UE established an MA PDU session over non-3GPP access only, no EPS bearer identity can be assigned to any QoS flow of the MA PDU session as specified in 3GPP TS 23.502 [3];

b)
if the UE established an MA PDU session over 3GPP access and non-3GPP access and the user plane of the MA PDU session over 3GPP access is released, the EPS bearer identity assigned for the MA PDU Session can be revoked as specified in 3GPP TS 23.502 [3];

c)
for an inter-system change from N1 mode to S1 mode:
1)
if the UE established an MA PDU session over 3GPP access only, the UE can follow the procedure as specified in clause 6.1.4.1 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]; or
2)
if the UE established an MA PDU session over 3GPP access and non-3GPP access,

A)
if the MA PDU session is transferred to EPS as a PDN connection, the SMF can initiate the network-requested PDU session release procedure over non-3GPP access as specified in clause 6.3.3.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]; or

NOTE:
The QoS flow(s) with EBI assigned over non-3GPP access is also transferred to the corresponding PDN connection.

B)
if the MA PDU session is not transferred to EPS as a PDN connection and the SMF decides to move the traffic of the MA PDU session from 3GPP access to non-3GPP access, the SMF can initiate the network-requested PDU session modification procedure as specified in clause 6.3.2.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]; and

d)
for an inter-system change from S1 mode to N1 mode, if the UE requests to establish a new MA PDU session, or the related URSP or UE local configuration does not mandate that the PDU session is established over a single access when transferring the PDN connection to 3GPP access, the PDN connection can be converted by the network to an MA PDU session via the UE-requested PDU session modification procedure (see clause 5.2.5).

Editor's note: It is FFS whether the PDN connection can be converted to MA PDU session if the PDN connection was initially generated in 5GS.
In the network not supporting N26 interface:

a)
for an inter-system change from N1 mode to S1 mode:
1)
if the UE intends to transfer the MA PDU session to EPS, the UE can follow the procedure as specified in clause 6.1.4.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6] and the network-requested PDU session release procedure can be performed to release the MA PDU session in 5GS as specified in clause 6.3.3.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]; or
2)
otherwise, the UE can keep the MA PDU Session or release the MA PDU session in 5GS which is UE implementation specific; and

b)
for an inter-system change from S1 mode to N1 mode, if the related URSP or UE local configuration does not mandate that the PDU session is established over a single access, the UE can initiate the UE-requested PDU session establishment procedure to request an MA PDU session (see clause 5.2.1) or to allow the PDU session to be upgraded to an MA PDU session (see clause 5.2.6) when transferring the PDN connection to 5GS.
* * * Second Change * * * *

5.2.5
Converting PDU session transferred from EPS to MA PDU session

Editor's note: It is FFS whether the PDN connection can be converted to MA PDU session if the PDN connection was initially established in 5GS.
When an ATSSS capable UE has transferred a PDN connection from S1 mode to N1 mode in the network supporting N26 interface and if the UE requests to establish a new MA PDU session, or the related URSP or UE local configuration does not mandate the PDU session shall be established over a single access, and:

a)
if the UE is registered over both 3GPP access and non-3GPP access in the same PLMN, the UE may initiate the UE-requested PDU session modification procedure by sending the PDU SESSION MODIFICATION REQUEST message including 5GSM capability IE over 3GPP access as specified in clause 6.4.2.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]. The UE may set the "MA PDU session network upgrade allowed" in the MA PDU session information IE in the UL NAS TRANSPORT message as specified in clause 9.11.3.63 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6] if the related URSP or UE local configuration does not mandate the PDU session shall be established over a single access. Otherwise, the UE may set the "MA PDU request" indication in the UL NAS TRANSPORT message as specified in clause 8.2.10 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]. When the UE receives the PDU SESSION MODIFICATION COMMAND message including the ATSSS container IE as specified in clause 6.4.2.3 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6], the UE shall consider that the requested PDU session was converted by the network to an MA PDU session and user plane resources are established in both 3GPP access and non-3GPP access;

b)
if the UE is registered over both 3GPP access and non-3GPP access in a different PLMN, the UE may initiate the UE-requested PDU session modification procedure by sending the PDU SESSION MODIFICATION REQUEST message including 5GSM capability IE over 3GPP access as specified in clause 6.4.2.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]. The UE may set the "MA PDU session network upgrade allowed" in the MA PDU session information IE in the UL NAS TRANSPORT message as specified in clause 9.11.3.63 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6] if the related URSP or UE local configuration does not mandate the PDU session shall be established over a single access. Otherwise, The UE may set the "MA PDU request" indication in the UL NAS TRANSPORT message as specified in clause 8.2.10 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]. When the UE receives the PDU SESSION MODIFICATION COMMAND message including the ATSSS container IE as specified in clause 6.4.2.3 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6], the UE shall consider that the requested PDU session was converted by the network to an MA PDU session. The UE shall then initiate the UE-requested PDU session establishment procedure with the same PDU Session ID, as specified in clause 6.4.1.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6] over non-3GPP access, in order to establish user plane resources on the other access for the MA PDU session; or
c)
if the UE is registered over 3GPP access only, the UE may initiate the UE-requested PDU session modification procedure by sending the PDU SESSION MODIFICATION REQUEST message including 5GSM capability IE over 3GPP access as specified in clause 6.4.2.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6], The UE may set the "MA PDU session network upgrade allowed" in the MA PDU session information IE in the UL NAS TRANSPORT message as specified in clause 9.11.3.63 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6] if the related URSP or UE local configuration does not mandate the PDU session shall be established over a single access, the UE may set Otherwise, The UE may set the "MA PDU request" indication in the UL NAS TRANSPORT message as specified in clause 8.2.10 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6]. When the UE receives the PDU SESSION MODIFICATION COMMAND message including the ATSSS container IE as specified in clause 6.4.2.3 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6], the UE shall consider that the requested PDU session was converted by the network to an MA PDU session. When the UE at a later point in time registers over the non-3GPP access, either in the same PLMN or in a different PLMN, the UE shall initiate the UE-requested PDU session establishment procedure with the same PDU Session ID as specified in clause 6.4.1.2 of 3GPP TS 24.501 [6] over non-3GPP access in order to establish user plane resources on non-3GPP access for the MA PDU session.
* * * End of change * * * *
